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FILE NOTE

My ref. CL/FP.Steyning

Stevning: Footpath between Bostal Road and Coombe Drove

Mr. George Cockman (Works telephone MNo. 01903 } of No.12 Coombe Drove,
Steyning, telephoned on the 11th March, 1996.

He was telephoning in connection with the footpath link between Bostal Road and
Coombe Drove. The path is not shown on the Definitive Map, but has been in regular use
for the last 32 years he reports. The owners, now wish to
incorporate the land crossed by the footpath into their garden and are preparing an
alternative route a few yards from the existing path and quite close to Mr. Cockman’s
property. He asks what the position was.

I explained that it was open to the public to claim the original route on the basis of long-
standing use, and to make an application to the County Council for a Definitive Map
Modification Order. If the claim was eventually successful, { would
be required to remove any obstructions on the claimed route, notwithstanding the fact that
they have provided an alternative.

"Mr. Cockiman said that Steyning Parish Council may be contacting us. He would also

suggest to . “that they talk to us, so that they are aware of the
position.

If residents/the Parish Council do decide, in due course, to make a formal claim, I
explained that this procedure needed to be co-ordinated by one of the claimants, and
perhaps the Parish Council would take the role on. T would explain what was involved, if
the Parish Council does contact me.

I got the impression that Mr. Cockman was on the whole satisfied and would not be
pursuing a claim and his one concern is that the alternative route passes closer to his
property. He may be able to agree a slight variation to the route with the owners.

telephoned on the 13th March. She had, she explained, been in touch with
us in 1994 (our letter dated the 31st May) and she and her husband thought that they were
doing nothing wrong by constructing an alternative route and stopping-up the existing
used route. I explained that, as things stood at the moment, the path was not shown on
the Definitive Map, we had not received a claim in respect of it and we did not have any
proof of its public status at the present time.

I went on to explain the claim procedure and that if, eventually, a claim was proved and
an Order made and confirmed to add the path to the Definitive Map, we would require
the removal of any obstructions placed over it. hoped that the provision of
an alternative route would head off a claim.
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agreed to let me have a plan showing the existing used route and the
proposed alternative and I would then write to Mr. Cockman to seek his views.

i - subsequently faxed the information to me the same day.

Christine Luff

13.3.96
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Penland Cottage
Bramber Road
Steyning
West Sussex
BN44 3PB

s 14th March 1996
West Sussex County Council , - :

County Hall

Chichester

Wegt Sussex

PO19 1RQ

Dear SN
FOOTPATH 70 THE REAR OF PENLAND COTTAGE, BRAMEBER ROAD., STEYNING

I am writing to confirm our telephone conversation yesterday.

I wrote to West Sussex County Council on the 19th May 1994,
questioning whether it would be necessary to cobtain permission
to divert the fcootpath to the rear of our property. I received
a reply on the 31st May 1994 confirming that the path is not on
the Definitive Map, that there was nothing the Counecil could do
and that we should contact the land owner.

In January 1995, we agreed to purchase the land on which the
footpath was located. Prior to purchase, I telephoned West
Sussex County Council and spoke to on the 5th January

1995, guestioning whether we could proceed to move the path. A

message was left on our answering machine as follows “... Having
checked the file, as you [will be] the legal land owner, you are
entitled to do as you wish with the footpath, so just to let you
know there isn‘t a problem with that”.

On the 15th February 1996, prior to commencement of the works,
1 wrote to Horsham District Council to explain our proposals,

including the diversion of the [cotpath, and to seek confirmation -

that no statutory consents were required. I received a reply
stating that providing the fencing did not exceed 2 metres in
height along the footpath or 1 metre in height where it fronts
onto the cul-de-sac, no consents were required.

We consequently commenced works, satisfied that we had fulfilled
all the statutory reguirements. We have to date, spent in excess
of E500 and at least 100 hours on the project. We are also
committed by way of firm orders for fencing (due to be delivered
on the 15th}) and french windows (currently being constructed) to
a further sum in the region of £1500.

Cont/d ....

P:B1
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The new path has been constructed and is of a superior finish to
the existing earth path.

It is very frustrating to discover at this late stage, that the
position is not as clear cut as we had been led to believe. We
would not have commenced work on the project if we had been aware
of the uncertainties.

In view of the late stage this knowledge has come to our
attention, we have decided to proceed with the diversion of the
footpath as planned. 1 would stress that we are moving the
footpath by only a matter of 10/15 feet and that we have no
intention of obstructing the footpath. The alterations will
cause no inconvenience to those wishing to use the path and
indeed, as it 1is of superior surface, it represents an
improvement. We have fully explained our plans to anyone who has
asked and they have been received positively.

Clearly, it would be a long and complex process to establish
whether a public right of way does exist. However, we would
congider dedicating the footpath to the public, providing it
follows the new route but we would challenge the existence of the
right of way on it’s existing course. Perhaps you would be kind
enough to advise on the dedication procedure and it’s

implications.

If you wish to discuss this matter further or if you would like
to meet on site, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Yours sincerely
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S CL/FP.Steyning 15th Mareh, 1996

Dear Mr. Cockman,

Steyning: Footpath between Bostal Road and Coombe Drove

Thank you for telephoning N recenily.

I would confirm that the path running between Bostal Road and Coombe Drove is not -
recorded on the Definitive Map of Public Rights of Way. There is provision, however,
under Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act, 1981 for a claim to be made to the
County Council that the path should be added to the Definitive Map, by virtue of long
standing use (a minimum of 20 years’ uninterrupted use) or historical evidence.
Subsequently, if, upon investigation, the County Council considered the evidence to be
strong, a Definitive Map Modification Order would be made and when confirmed, would
have the effect of adding the path to the Map. If you would like further details of the
claim procedure, perhaps you could kindly let me know.

As you explained on the telephone, the owners are in the process of constructing an
alternative route, in place of the original path and ‘NS has been in touch with
i rccently and has supplied the attached plan showing the original route and the
proposed new path. The new path may be acceptable, perhaps? as an alternative to
making a formal claim for the original path and your views would be much appreciated
please. I enclose a prepaid envelope for your use. I would Just add that I have sent a

copy of this letter to W&@ e 8 oz, Bowsend

Yours sincerely,

County Secretary

G. Cockman, Esq.,

12 Coombe Drove, : DS\CS. 101
STEYNING,

West Sussex
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L ~ CL/FP.Steyning 15th March, 1996
Dear vl

Steyning: Footpath between Bostal Road and Coombe Drove
Thank you for your fax dated the 13th March, 1996 and for the plan.

I have now written to Mr. Cockman and a copy of my fetter is enclosed for your
information. 1 shall, of course, keep you informed of any developments.

Yours sincerely,

County Secretary Ps Theowdn Yo “{f@w i@%m
fox 0 1 Movein, $ shedd kg
- N s bouek |
Penland Cottage, DS\CS. 101
Bramber Road, - .
STEYNING,

West Sussex

BF 13{ 7
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West Sussex
Rights of Way Department R
WECC.
County Hall
Chichester . e A
West Sussex ' T
PO19 1RQ

PUBLIC PATH FROM COOMBE DROVE TO BOSTAL ROAD

STEYNING

There is a short section of path that provides a "cut through” from Coombe Drove
to where Bostal Road joins the main road coming up from Bramber Castlg to Steyning.

[ have used the path for something like 25 years. Htis signposted "Footpath, no
- Bridieway" on the WSCC design of sign. It is an unmads up section of path that comes
from the made up roadway of Coombe Drove through to a track that leads along the
side of an area of generally well maintained grass butting onto Bostal Road. *

There are signs of low level building activity betwean the 2 houses. | have heard
iocally that the path is going 1o be reduced {o about 4 feet wide. If this is so then |
would have thought it to ba unacceplable as the public has enjoyed a much wider are
than this for many years in the past, Whereas | am not saying that the full historic widith
should be maintained, |think that 2 minimum of 6 fest would be desirable’from a legal
point of view. ‘

| have also heard that the person in one of the adjacent properties who is carrying
out the alterations may be planning to use the short frack from Bostal Road to his
property as a vehicle access. This may already be a legal access point of course. If it
so then an occasional vehicle going in or out of this private residence should not create
much of a problem as far as the right of way is concemned.

I'would be grateful if you would keep an eye on this matter and keep me advised
of any adverse developments that may occur.. ‘

Yours sincerely,

REGISTERED CHARITY NUMBER 306089
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“Mrs. Luff CL/FP.Steyning 22nd March, 1996

Dear g

Steyning: Footpath Between Bostal Road and Coombe Drove
Thank you for your letter dated the 17th March, 1996.

Only a small length of the route is publicly maintained, as highlighted yellow on the
attached plan. The remainder (in pink) is not formally recorded as being public, although
I understand that people have used it for many years. As you may be aware, it is open to
members of the public who have known and used the route (we usually look for 20 years’
uninterrrupted use) to make an application to the County Council, under the provisions of
Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act, 1981, for an Order in respect of the
claimed route. Once made and confirmed, the Order would have the effect of adding the
route to the Definitive Map. No such claim has been received in respect of this path to
date.

As you know, the owner of the land has now taken steps to divert the pink route on to the
line shown in green on the plan and this action may satisfy users who would otherwise
consider making a claim application. However, I do know, as you also report, that the
width of the alternative route (4 feet or so) is not acceptable to at least one local person.

I have advised this person of the claim procedure, but I do not know whether he proposes
to pursue the claim.

I hope that this information has been of some help - please do not hesitate to contact me
again if I can be of further assistance. :

Yours sincerely,

County Secretary

O DS\CS. 130

Local Footpath Secretary,
j*, 3 %
STEYNING,

West Sussex SND
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L CL/FP.Steyning 22nd March, 1996

Dear Mr. Cockman,

Steyning: Footpath Between Bostal Road and Coombe Drove

Thank you for vour letter dated the 18th March, 1996.

I am sorry to learn of the distress caused to you by SGNNEEMlP: actions in erecting the
fence in a position that is not acceptable to you. In the circumstances, you may now wish
to consider making a formal claim to me in respect of the original route (i.e. as shown in
pink on the plan previously sent to you). Perhaps you will kindly advise me - 1 would be
more than happy to give the necessary help and guidance.

If it is your wish, I shall write to (NIl at this stage, to pass on your concern and
to give him advance notice that a formal claim may be made in respect of the original
path. If this claim results in the making and confirmation of a formal Order, the route

will be added to the Definitive Map and we will require the removal of any obstructions
on the route at that time,

Yours sincerely,

County Secretary

G. A. Cockman, Esq., DS\CS.130
12 Coombe Drove,

STEYNING,

West Sussex

BN44 3PW
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&N $CL/FP.Steyning
29th March, 1996.

Dear dntvuiiiie,

Stevning: Footpath between Bostal Road and Coombe Road

Thank you for your letter dated 20th March 1996.

1 do appreciate the reasons why you are not prepared to enter into a Public Path Creation
Agreement with the County Council in respect of the route you have recently provided.
You are correct in your understanding that it is open to a member of the public, at some
time in the future, to make a claim to the County Council for the ‘original route, and in
the event that the claim succeeded, and you had earlier dedicated the alternative route,
there would be two public rights of way over your land.

I would just mention that under Section 31(6) of the Highways Act 1980, you can deposit
a statement with the County Council which would have the effect of negating any possible
future claim in respect of the “alternative” route (but such a statement could not negate a
claim relating to the "original" route). If you would like details of the procedure,
perhaps you could kindly let me know. «

If and when a claim is made to me for the "original” route, I will, of course, let you
know.

Yours sincerely,

County Secretary

W : RW/CS.9

Penland Cottage,
Bramber Road,
STEYNING,
West Sussex.
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